
Contact: Daniel Cooke, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 2 April 2019

Agenda
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People
Date: Tuesday, 9 April 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors D Williams (Chair), J Cleverly, K Critchley, R Hayat, H Thomas, 
C Townsend, J Watkins, T Watkins, J Richards and S Marshall

Co-opted Members

Paul Bennett (Catholic Church in Wales), Dr Annette Daly (Diocese Representative), 
Vacancy (Parent Govenor Representative) and Vacancy (Parent Govenor 
Representative)

Item
1  Agenda yn Gymraeg / Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4)

2  Apologies  

3  Declarations of Interest  

4  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)

5  Transition from Children's to Adult Social Services - Verbal Update  

6  Annual Forward Work Programme  (Pages 11 - 24)

7  Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 25 - 30)

a) Actions Arising (Appendix 1)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Person cyswllt:  Daniel Cooke, Ymgynghorydd Craffu
Ffôn:  01633 656656
E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: Dydd Mawrth, 2 Ebrill 2019

Agenda
Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Pobl

Dyddiad: Dydd Mawrth, 9 Ebrill 2019

Amser: 10:00 y.b.

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 - Canolfan Dinesig

Y Cynghorwyr:  D Williams (Cadeirydd), J Cleverly, J Guy, H Thomas, 
C Townsend, T Watkins, J Watkins, R Hayat, K Critchley

Aelodau Cyfetholedig

Dr Annette Daly (Eglwys yng Nghymru), Paul Bennett (Eglwys Gatholig yng Nghymru), Swydd Wag 
(Cynrychiolydd Rhiant Lywodraethwyr) and Swydd Wag (Cynrychiolydd Rhiant Lywodraethwyr)

Eitem

1. Agenda yn Gymraeg

2. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb

3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant

4. Cofnodion y Cyfarfod a 9 Chwefror

5. Pontio o Wasanaethau Cymdeithasol Plant i Rai Oedolion - Wybodaeth ddiweddaraf

6. Rhaglennu Gwaith Cychwynnol Flynyddol

7. Adroddiadau Ymgynghorwyr  Craffu

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People
Date: 19 February 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors D Williams (Chair), J Cleverly, K Critchley, R Hayat, H Thomas, 
C Townsend, J Watkins, T Watkins and J Richards

Co-opted Members : 

In Attendance: Councillors 

D Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser), L Davies (Governance Officer), J Harris (Strategic 
Director - People), S Morgan (Chief Education Officer), A Powles (Assistant Head 
of Education - Engagement and Learning) and K Rees (Assistant Head of 
Education - Inclusion)

Apologies: Councillors S Marshall

Dr A Daly (Diocese Representative)

1 Declarations of Interest 

None

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 15 January 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2019 were approved as a true and accurate 
record. 

3 Estyn Inspection Report 

Attendee:
- S Morgan (Chief Education Officer)
- J Harris (Strategic Director – People)
- K Rees (Assistant Head of Education – Inclusion)
- A Powles (Deputy Chief Education Officer)
- Councillor Gail Giles (Cabinet Member for Education) 
- C Phillips (Assistant Director of Estyn),

The Cabinet Member for Education presented a brief overview to the Committee and 
highlighted the key areas for consideration. 

‘The Newport Education Service Estyn inspection report was published on 31st January 
2019.  It was the first inspection to be carried out under the new Local Authority inspection 
framework introduced by Estyn in September 2018. It was also the first inspection of the 
Local Education Authority since the formation of the Education Achievement Service for 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



South East Wales (EAS), which now leads on improvement across the five local authorities 
of South East Wales.  
A briefing on the report has been provided to all Elected Members, Head Teachers and has 
also been issued as press release.  The briefing has also been provided to EAS Governor 
Support to circulate to all Newport school governors.
The report highlights a 
[...]
Estyn has requested that Newport Education Service write a best practice case 
study, which Estyn will share with other Local Authorities, on the provision, leadership and 
impact of Gwent Education Minority-Ethnic Service (GEMS).  Newport Education Service 
leads and manages GEMS on behalf of the Local Authorities in South East Wales.  

Page 6



I welcome Clive Phillips, Assistant Director of Estyn, who is observing the meeting today and 
will be able to respond to points within the report that require clarification.’

Members asked the following questions:

 A Member expressed concerns on the length of time some schools had been 
categorised as Red or had been placed in Special Measures. Members asked for 
confirmation of what progress had been made to address the issue, and what the 
timescale would be to bring all schools out of Red and Special Measures. The Chief 
Education Officer replied to Members confirming that one primary school and three 
secondary schools were the schools concerned, each school could have an array 
individual issues but the main focus was to assist the school getting back on track 
and a better categorisation.  All of those schools identified were making good 
progress through the schools Progress Plan, other recommendations from Estyn 
were improvements related to the standard of teaching and learning. Meetings with 
Newport High Schools were taking place on a half term basis to better assess the 
situation and progress.  The Officer confirmed that the Education Services Report 
would be available shortly and could be presented to the Committee.  

 Members enquired about the recommendations made by Estyn, in particular the 
recommendation to ‘strengthen opportunities at a local authority level for children and 
young people to influence decisions that affect them’.  Officers replied explaining that 
the children and young people have participated in areas of decision making, getting 
involved with school reorganisation plan, asking for their opinion of the school 
uniforms and catchment areas. These consultations have been taken seriously, 
including when consulting children in corporate decisions. The Officer commented 
that the Deputy Chief Education Officer had been working with the Heads of Service 
in conjunction with the Youth Council to ensure that young people are able to engage 
with decisions that are taken across the Council.

 A Member asked the Officers to confirm what the process was when a school was 
placed in Special Measures.  The Officer explained that usually the issues were 
centred around leadership, attendance levels, standard of teaching, as well as a 
range of complex issues, none of which can be improved overnight. The schools 
would get a visit every term to compare progress against the set requirements, 
initially quick wins would be achieved and then work towards short term and long term 
gains would begin. Moral was often low at this time so leadership skills may need to 
be improved. The authority may have needed to look at the successes of local 
primary schools and share best practices with secondary schools. Cluster groups 
worked with a strong connection between the primary and secondary schools, 
ensuring no overlaps and encouraging all cluster groups to work in the same way. 

 A Member expressed concerns regarding pupils potential transition from a Green 
categorised primary school into a Red categorised secondary school. The Member 
asked Officers to explain what identified a school as concerning and did EAS have 
any involvement in the process.  The Officers replied explaining that schools were 
regularly monitored for poor attendance, leadership and governing bodies. Schools 
that had been identified entered a series of intervention monitoring meetings held with 
Deputy Chief Education Officer and EAS. Performance management was an indicator 
along with a good school structure, academic results and engagement from the 
school. 

 A Member raised a question regarding whether the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) was 
deemed as a school, or as an alternate provision. The Assistant Director of Estyn 
replied to Members confirming that the PRU is deemed as Education Other Than A 
School (EOTAS). There was no head teacher, but there was a school inspection 

Page 7



manual. The Officers confirmed that latest results showed the PRU had made big 
improvements in a number of areas, including attendance and they were monitoring 
individual pupils progress. Estyn had revisited the PRU since November and saw an 
increase in three out of six areas recommended for improvement. Estyn’s review 
came too late to be included in the report.  

 Members raised concerns regarding the high expectation put upon school governors 
from head teachers.  The Officers replied to Members explaining that the role of 
school governor is a voluntary role, it was also a challenging role where certain 
knowledge and expertise was needed, however there was an expectation for 
governors to produce outcomes and not to sit on the board in a passive way. Audits in 
school were looking at what intelligence was available on governing bodies and if this 
was sufficient. 

 A Member enquired about the Estyn recommendation to ‘deliver the strategic plans to 
develop Welsh-medium education further’. Officers confirmed that there is a small pot 
of money for a Welsh-medium school but no plans for location, with school transport 
infrastructure and availability of a suitable plot being an issue. Work was being 
undertaken to establish the best site for the school. 

 Members expressed concerns that some schools are in disrepair, asking if that 
impacts pupil’s progression, given the difficult economic climate, would it be an area 
that could be addressed.  Officers replied to Members explaining that it is a 
challenging back drop but the biggest impact to the improvement of a schools’ 
performance was excellent teaching and leadership.

The Chair thanked the officers for attending.

Conclusion - Comments to the Cabinet

The Committee noted the Estyn Inspection Report and agreed to forward the minutes to the 
Cabinet as a summary of the issues raised.

The Committee wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet:

 The Committee requested that the Chief Education Officer returns to update the 
Committee on the progress made towards each of Estyn’s recommendations after 6 
months and 12 months. 

 
 The Committee requested additional information on how Officers intended to 

establish a coherent strategy across all relevant services to improve the outcomes for 
pupils eligible for free school meals.

 Concerns were raised regarding the requirements to improve the percentage of welsh 
language speaking pupils. Members would like more information on how this target 
would be achieved, given the lack of Welsh speakers within the county compared to 
an county with Welsh as a first language.

4 ALN Framework and Act - BRIEFING 

Attendee:
- T Pead – Additional Learning Needs Transformation Lead – Gwent wide
- K Rees – Assistant Head of Education - Inclusion

Page 8



The Transformation Lead presented the Committee with an update on the work being 
undertaken on Additional Learning Needs in Gwent.

The Committee thanked the Transitional Lead and Officer for their time and discussed the 
importance of the changes in the ALN sector in coming years. The Committee agreed to 
forward any questions to the Assistant Head of Education – Inclusion. 

5 Scrutiny Adviser Reports 

Attendees:
 Daniel Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser)

a) Forward Work Programme Update

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the 
Committee of the topics due to be discussed at the next two committee meetings:

9 April 2019, the agenda items include;
o Transition from Children to Adults Social Services – Verbal update

11 and 25 June 2019, the agenda items include;
o End of Year Service Plan Reviews – Education and Social Services

b) Action Arising

The Scrutiny Adviser informed the Committee on the updated actions one by one. 
The Committee requested no further information. 

c) Information Reports 

The Scrutiny Adviser discussed each of the five information reports with the 
Committee. The Committee made the following requests, comments and 
recommendations; 

 Request for Interim Report

 Members raised concerns around using the initials LAC, feeling that children 
would become labelled by other children. The Committee would like to use the 
full title ‘looked after children’

 The Committee requested a report on the Primary School Categories 
2018/2019 and to include Estyn Report  

 The Committee requested Information on the role of the Looked after Child 
Mentor and if only 4 clusters have a LAC Mentor in place, what do the other 
clusters have for support. 

 The Committee requested the reports or outcomes of the reviews, Barnardos 
carried out in the Summer of 2017.  

 What support is available for Tier One Young people that are not in education, 
training or Employment 

Page 9



 Members raised concerns for Primary school aged children attending the Pupil 
Referral Unit. The Members requested more information on what support is 
available for these young people in particular and if the young people are 
required to attend the Pupil Referral Unit?

d) Scrutiny Letters

The Committee received a Scrutiny topic referral letter from the Adults and 
Community Social Services Department. This referral requested that the 
Committee receive the new Newport Carers Strategy 2019 – 2022. 

The Committee requested that the Carers Strategy be presented at the April 
meeting to allow the Committee to be included in the strategy consultation.

The meeting terminated at 12.30 pm

Page 10



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – People 
Part 1 

Date: 9 April 2019

Subject Draft Annual Forward Work Programme 

Author Scrutiny Advisor 

The following people have been invited to attend for th
[...]
es on issues 
where the impact of any work done is likely to be minimal.’ 

  

3 Information Submitted to the Committee

3.1 The following information is provided to the Committee:

Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Work Programme
Appendix 2 – Draft Schedule of meetings

Draft Annual Work Programme

3.2 The draft work programme is being presented to the Committee for consideration following 
consultation with the Scrutiny Chairs, and Service Areas, and detailed research by the Scrutiny 
team.  It is designed to be a starting point for Members to develop, the work programme for 
Scrutiny should be Member led.

3.3 The attached draft work programme has been drafted using a number of difference sources, 
including:

- The Committee’s suggestions;
- Cabinet Work Programme;
- Corporate Risk Register;
- Previous Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programmes, Agendas and minutes 

(available online);
- Policy Framework;
- Discussions with the Performance Team (Performance Information) and relevant Heads 

of Service.

3.4 There are also items where there is a Statutory duty for Policy Framework documents to be 
considered by Scrutiny, for this Committee this covers the draft budget proposals in January 
2020. The Committee will be consulted on proposals relevant to the Committees terms of 
reference in January 2020, and provide comments / recommendations to the Cabinet prior to a 
final decision being made on the proposals by the Cabinet at its meeting in February 2020. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will coordinate comments from all of the Scrutiny 
Committee, and will make comment on the budget process and public engagement.  

3.5 Once the Committee is happy with the content of its Annual Work Programme, it will be published 
to the website to allow members of the public to view. The Committee may wish to consider if it 
wishes to seek the feedback of any stakeholders on the work programme.  

3.6 The Committee will then have a standing item on each of its Commit
[...]
gress in improvements to areas of poor performance;
 Assessing the extent to which performance objectives are contributing to the 

overall objectives and priorities of the Council. 
 Assessing the extent to which performance is in keeping with the 

performance management strategy;

The Committee will receive an overview of the performance of the service area 
including a list of the all of the service plan measures and an indicator of whether the 
targets have been achieved (Red, Amber and Green status).  This will also include a 
summary of the common measures, which include complaints answered in 
timeframes, staff sickness rates, and the use of agency staff and overtime.  For any 
red and amber measure, the Committee will also receive more detailed information on 
these measures

Year End 2018-19 and Mid-Year 2019-20

P
age 17



Performance Scrutiny Committee – People     Annual Forward Work Programme Summary 2019/20

Budget Monitoring – 
included in the 
Service Plans

Performance Monitoring - 
holding the executive to 
account for the Council’s 
performance. 

Aligns with the focus of the Committee in considering the performance of the Council 
with its terms of reference:
6 monthly Budget Monitoring:

 Scrutinising variances in budget;
 Assessing the extent to which performance is being achieved within budget;
 Reviewing the outcomes and the delivery of agreed savings plans;

Year End 2018-19 and Mid-Year 2019-2020

Carers Strategy 
2019 - 2022

Pre decision – to receive 
and comment on the 
Strategy during its 
Consultation Process, prior 
to a final decision being 
taken by the Cabinet / 
Cabinet Member.

The Committee are receiving the report to allow the Adult and Community Services 
department to outline the work being undertaken relating to the new Carers Strategy 
2019 – 2022 for Newport City Council. The Committee will be able to provide 
comment and recommendation to Cabinet / Cabinet Member on the Strategy. 

July 2019*

Looked After 
Children Report

Pre decision - to receive 
and comment on the report 
during its Consultation 
Process, prior to a final 
decision being taken by 
the Cabinet / Cabinet 
Member. 

The Committee will receive the report as an introduction to the work being undertaken 
after a Welsh Government directive. Children and Young Peoples Services will aim to 
reduce the number of Looked After Children over the next three years. The 
Committee will be introduced to the targets set by the WG and how the service will 
achieve the targets. 

July 2019*

P
age 18



Performance Scrutiny Committee – People     Annual Forward Work Programme Summary 2019/20

Director of Social 
Services Report

Overview - To consider the 
report provided by the 
Strategic Director – People 
and provide comment/ 
recommendations to 
Cabinet.  

The Director of Social Services has a statutory obligation to report annually to the Council, 
and consult with Scrutiny, on the delivery, performance and risks in relation to the whole 
range of social services functions, and to identify plans for improvement. 

This annual reporting requirement is in accordance with statutory guidance issued under 
Section 7 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 and also the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009, insofar as it relates to the continuous improvement of service 
delivery.

July 2019*

Free School Meals 
Strategy

Pre decision – to receive 
and comment on the 
Strategy during its 
Consultation Process, prior 
to a final decision being 
taken by the Cabinet / 
Cabinet Member.

The Committee are receiving this report to outline what the education department are 
doing to improve the outcomes for young people who receive free school meals in 
Schools across Newport. The Committee will be able to provide comments and 
recommendations to Cabinet / Cabinet Member on the strategy. 

September 2019

Older Peoples 
Commissioning 
Strategy 

Pre decision – to receive 
and comment on the 
Strategy during its 
Consultation Process, prior 
to a final decision being 
taken by the Cabinet / 
Cabinet Member.

The Committee are receiving this report to allow the Adult and Community Services 
department to outline the work being undertaken regarding the commissioning of 
services for older people. The Committee will be able to provide comment and 
recommendation to Cabinet / Cabinet Member on the Strategy. 

September 2019

Additional Learning 
Needs / Out of 
County Placements 
Performance report

Performance Monitoring - 
holding the executive to 
account for the Council’s 
performance.

The Committee will receive an update on the performance of young people with 
Additional Learning Needs and those that are placed out of County. This report will 
allow the Committee to scrutinise the Cabinet Member and Officers on the 
achievement of some of the most at risk and vulnerable young people in Newport. 

September 2019

P
age 19



Performance Scrutiny Committee – People     Annual Forward Work Programme Summary 2019/20

Recommendations 
Monitoring upon the 
Implementation of 
the 2018-19 Cabinet 
Budget Proposals

Recommendations 
Monitoring - to monitor the 
implementation of the 
Cabinet Decisions and 
how the concerns raised 
by the Committee are 
being addressed.

Aligns with the focus of the Committee in considering the performance of the Council 
within its terms of reference: Holding the Executive to Account for its performance:

Evaluating the impact of the Cabinet Decision upon the budget for 2018-19 on 
services, performance, service users, partnerships and staffing levels and the risk and 
mitigations in place to address the concerns raised by the Committee in January 
2018.

October 2019

2020 - 21 Cabinet 
Draft Budget 
Proposals

Pre decision – to receive 
and comment on the 
Cabinet draft proposals as 
part of the Budget 
Consultation Process, prior 
to a final decision being 
taken by the Cabinet 

Aligns with the focus of the Committee in considering the performance of the Co
[...]
tion from Children to Adults Social Services – (Verbal update from Sally in April ‘19)
 Education and Curriculum Reform – (All Member Seminar)
 Schools in Red and Special Measures – (Revisit this in Committee briefing)
 S33 Pooled Budget - (after briefing)

P
age 22



2019 / 2020 Schedule of Meetings 

Committee Agenda out
Meeting 

Date Time 

PSC People 4-Jun 11-Jun-19 10am

PSC People 18-Jun 25-Jun-19 10am

PSC People* 2 July 9-July-19 10am

PSC People 27-Aug 3-Sep-19 10am

PSC People 29-Oct 5-Nov-19 10am

PSC People 12-Nov 19-Nov-19 10am

PSC People 7-Jan 14-Jan-18 10am

PSC People 25-Feb 3-Mar-20 10am

*Additional meeting required 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – People  
Part 1 

Date: 19 February 2019

Subject Scrutiny Adviser Reports

Author Scrutiny Adviser

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Role

Daniel Cooke – Scrutiny Adviser Present the Committee with the Scrutiny Adviser 
Reports for discussion and update the Committee on 
any changes.

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to:

Action Plan:
 Consider the Action Plan from the meeting on 15 January 2019 (Appendix 1);

 
 

2 Context

Background 
  

Action Sheet – 19 February 2019

2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the action sheet from the Committee meeting on 19 February 2019.
The responses to completed actions are included in the table.  

2.2 For the actions that do not have a response – these will be included on the action sheet at the 
next meeting to ensure that the Committee can keep track of outstanding actions. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



3 Information Submitted to the Committee

3.1 The following information is attached:

Appendix 2: Action Sheet – 19 February 2019 Committee meeting;

 
4. Suggested Areas of Focus

Role of the Committee

The role of the Committee in considering the report is to:

 Action Sheet – 19 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People
Date: 9 April 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors D Williams (Chair), J Cleverly, H Thomas, C Townsend, J Watkins 
and S Marshall

Co-opted Members: Dr A Daly (Diocese Representative)

In Attendance: D Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser), L Davies (Governance Officer), J Harris (Strategic 
Director - People) and S A Jenkins (Head of Children & Young Peoples Services)

Apologies: Councillors K Critchley, R Hayat, T Watkins and J Richards

1 Declarations of Interest 

None 

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2019 were approved as a true and accurate 
record. 

3 Transition from Children's to Adult Social Services - Verbal Update 

 Attendee:
- James Harris – Strategic Director - People, 
- Sally Anne Jenkins - Head of Children and Young Peoples Service,

The Head of Children and Young People Services presented a brief overview of the 
transition from Children to Adult services, as requested by the Members of the Scrutiny 
Committee. The Officer explained that there were 4 groups of children that fall into the 
following categories; 

1) Children with signification needs, disabled, combined physical and mental 
dependencies, these children have clear and defined requirements, meaning the care 
and support they require through the entirety of their lives would be provided by Social 
Services.

2) Children subject to statement, children with a high degree of function being able to 
attend school with some form of support, where possibly in later life be able to attend 
college, hold down a job and live in a supported living facility as an adult. Support will not 
continue in to adult hood and will be subject to the young person’s continuation with 
education.



3) Children with additional needs that were looked after by the authority. This was a small 
group of around 4/5 per year. The Authority can be responsible for the individual until 25 
years of age.

4) Children that are looked after but have more challenging emotional needs, children that 
could not live in a residential setting, where as an adult it would be difficult to meet their 
needs, become more challenging and will need support until 25 years of age. 

The Officers explained that for those children in Category 2, who had been dependant on 
educational services provided by the Authority, it had become difficult for parents to cope 
once those services stopped. The Authority had extra accountability because of the 
introduction of the Additional Learning Needs (ALN) Act, but not the additional funding 
required to meet those extra responsibilities. It would not be a simple continuation until 25 
years of age; it would be guided by individual circumstances, parents were already asking 
questions regarding the level of support that would be offered or stopped for young people 
when they leave full time education.

Members asked the following:

 A Member of the Committee asked Officers if additional funding for the additional ALN 
responsibilities had been received, and if so, what plans were in place for that funding. 
The Head of Children & Young People Services explained to Members that any funding 
would come from the Welsh Government, and not necessarily to the Local Authority. 
The additional funding might be provided to higher and further educational 
establishments. Currently there was no information on the funding, but meetings with 
all stakeholders and the Welsh Government would take place to discuss planning 
within 18 months.

 The Committee asked the Officers to confirm if the support provided by the Authority in 
the past had altered in anyway, in comparison to the four categories currently 
accommodated. Officers replied explaining that the level of support had not been 
reduced, there had been changes to services and challenges with the models of 
provision, but no services were diminished. Officers confirmed that broadly the level of 
services had improved. Key budgets were overspent providing certain services, but the 
Authority were looking at better and more sustainable ways of delivering services. 
Officers explained that the volume of children falling into one of the four categories had 
increased, the Authority was far more aware of the requirements needed for those 
children today than in the past. 

 A Member enquired about how the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act was impacting 
the partnership working arrangements in Gwent, especially when transitioning young 
people from Children to Adults Social Services. Officers replied to Members confirming 
that the 22 Authorities in Wales were in the same position with the transitioning of 
young people from Children to Adult Services. The five Gwent Authorities have good 
partnership working arrangements, and the Intermediate Care Fund is allowing further 
partnerships working on Health and Social Care related issues between statutory 
bodies. Officers explained that Adult Services run a Community Connectors Scheme, 
which runs across Gwent, it includes working with social housing partners, and 
receives a small amount of funding, the Authority were going to look at the possibility of 
running a similar scheme for Children Services, this scheme would highlight all 
available projects and programmes available to young people. Another way the 
Authority was working in partnership to support these young people was the 
development of supporting housing, in collaboration with the local housing 
associations. 



 A Member asked Officers to confirm the total number of children out of the four 
categories do Newport hold responsibility for, and if the parents of those children were 
aware that care/support would now end at the age of 25. Officers confirmed that 
parents have the opportunity to get involved with the upbringing of their children when 
appropriate. The Authority do a lot of work with the parents of looked after children to 
re-engage the families to support the young people to return home, as long the 
circumstances have changed and the risk to the young person has diminished. The 
Officer stated that they try to reintegrate a young person into the family setting around 
the age of 14 or 15. 

The young people that cannot reengage with their family, could receive support from 
the Authority until the age of 25. These young people had normally created their own 
support network, through relationships established with foster carers, friends and in 
some cases families they have started themselves. 

 Members felt that there would be a need for greater partnership working with the Third 
Sector, when support received through the young person being in education finishes. 
The Members enquired if the young people were eligible for Personal Independence 
Payment benefits? Officers explained that many children were not entitled to Personal 
Independence Payments, and would need to look at other benefits for support. Officers 
confirmed that there were many ongoing Third Sector projects targeting the specific 
group of young people being discussed. These Third Sector projects were dependant 
on funding, which made future planning difficult due to the uncertainty of continuity.

The Chair thanked the Officers for attending.

4 Draft Annual Forward Work Programme 

Attendees:
o Daniel Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser)

The Scrutiny Advisor introduced the Draft Annual Forward Work Programme to the 
Committee and discussed each item individually with the Members, the following draft 
agenda items were discussed;

 The Service Plans, for the Year End of 2018/19 and the Mid-Year 2019/20. The 
Committee were informed that for this year there would be more information on the 
finances and risks associated with the service area included in the service plan. The 
Committee were reminded that due to the changes in how data from schools was used 
by local and regional bodies there would be less targets and measures available for 
Education. 

 The NCC Carers Strategy 2019 – 2022 was the next item on the draft Annual Forward 
Work Programme. This item was a referral from Adult and Community Social Services, 
and its addition the Committee accepted at their previous meeting. 

 The Members were informed that the Looked After Children Reports inclusion to the 
draft work programme was done at the request of the Head of Children and Young 
Peoples Services.  

 The Scrutiny Adviser explained to the Committee that the Director of Social Services 
report had been included in the PSC People Work Programme due to their knowledge 
and experience in scrutinising social services related items. The report historically sat 
underneath the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee but Officers had 
decided that the People Committee might be able to provide a more substantial 
challenge to the Director of Social Services.  



 The Free School Meals Strategy had been included at the request of the Chief 
Education Officer, the Committee were informed that this report would set out what the 
Council were doing to improve the outcomes of young people in receipt of Free School 
Meals.  

 The Older People’s Commissioning Strategy was a Scrutiny Topic Referral that was 
accepted by the Committee at a previous meeting. The report aims to outline the work 
being carried out by Adults and Community Services regarding the commissioning of 
services. 

 The Additional Learning Needs / Out of County Placements Performance Report will 
update the Committee on the performance of the specific cohorts of young people. The 
Scrutiny Adviser explained to the Committee that this report was related to the briefings 
the Committee had received in the previous year relating to those young people with 
additional learning needs and those placed out of county. 

 The Recommendations Monitoring upon the Implementation of the 2018 – 19 Cabinet 
Budget Proposals were the next item introduced to the Committee. It was explained 
that this is an annual item that looks at the implementation of the budget proposals the 
committee received during the previous year’s Cabinet Budget Proposals. The 
Committee understood that as they only received one Cabinet Budget Proposal last 
year, this agenda item would be attached to another education item. 

 The last of the potential agenda items on the draft Annual Forward Work Programme 
was the 2020/2021 Cabinet Draft Budget Proposals. This was a reoccurring, annual 
agenda item that the Committee received. 

The Committee were happy to receive each of the agenda items throughout the year 
and understood that they would be able to change any item, invitee or the focus of the 
agenda item during the Scrutiny Adviser and Forward Work Programme section of a 
Committee Meeting. 

The Scrutiny Adviser explained each of the Information Reports included in the report, 
and moved onto explain the outstanding Committee Briefing relating to the ‘S33 Pooled 
Budget’. The briefing was due to be held towards the end of 2018 but had to be 
cancelled. The briefing will be scheduled over the summer. 

The Committee agreed the draft Schedule of Meetings, including the additional meeting 
on the 9th July 2019.

The meeting terminated at 12.00 pm


